Equities 306,682 8,155 314,837 241,217

Property 6,641 25,070 31,711 30,749

Government bonds 3,453 1,303 4,756 4,140

Other bonds 5,361 793 6,154 6,287

Cash 29,874 763 30,637 39,071

Other 30,671 17,932 48,603 39,963

Total 382,682 54,016 436,698 361,427

Assets values, particularly equity holdings, are
exposed to market risk resulting from the investment
activities of each pension fund. Administering
authorities manage and control this risk through
investment management which aims to minimise the
overall reduction in asset values and maximise the
opportunity for gains.

5.9  Maturity profile of the defined benefit
obligation
The weighted average duration of the defined benefit
obligation of the pension schemes is between 12 and
17 years (Teesside: 17 years).

162 Care Quality Commission Annual report and accounts 2020/21

Financial Statements

5.10  Sensitivity analysis
The approximate impact of changing the key
assumptions on the present value of the funded
defined benefit obligation as at 31 March 2021 is set
out below. In each case only the assumption specified
is altered and all other assumptions remain the same
as disclosed in note 5.2.

Teesside Pension Fund Other pension funds
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adjustment to discount
rate + 0.1% Current - 0.1%

+ 0.1% Current - 0.1%

Present value of total
obligation 409,855 416,943 424,031

95,994 97,337 98,692

Movement (7,088) – 7,088 (1,343) – 1,355

Adjustment to expected
rate of salary increases + 0.1% Current - 0.1% + 0.1% Current - 0.1%
Present value of total
obligation 417,777 416,943 416,109

97,396 97,337 97,278

Movement 834 – (834) 59 – (59)

Adjustment to future
pension increases + 0.1% Current - 0.1% + 0.1% Current - 0.1%
Present value of total
obligation 423,197 416,943 410,689

98,650 97,337 96,036

Movement 6,254 – (6,254) 1,313 – (1,301)

Adjustment to life
expectancy - 1 year Current + 1 year

- 1 year Current + 1 year

Present value of total
obligation 401,933 416,943 432,370

93,583 97,337 101,148

Movement (15,010) – 15,427 (3,754) – 3,811

5.11  Funding arrangements
The funded nature of the LGPS requires participating
employers and employees to pay contributions into the
fund calculated at a level intended to balance the
pension liabilities with investment assets. Information

163Care Quality Commission Annual report and accounts 2020/21

Notes to the financial statements
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

on the framework for calculating contributions to be
paid is set out in the LGPS Regulations 2013 and the
Funding Strategy Statement of each fund.
Contribution rates for each of the schemes are
reviewed at least every three years following a full